

Information Circular

INFCIRC/254/Rev.10/Part 1/Add.2 INFCIRC/254/Rev.8/Part 2/Add.2

Date: 9 October 2012

General Distribution

Original: English

Communication Received from the Permanent Mission of the Republic of Serbia to the International Atomic Energy Agency Regarding Guidelines for the Export of Nuclear Material, Equipment and Technology and the Guidelines for Transfers of Nuclear-related Dual-use Equipment, Materials, Software and Related Technology

- 1. The Director General has received a note verbale dated 28 September 2012 from the Permanent Mission of Serbia to the International Atomic Energy Agency providing information on the decision of the Government of Serbia to adhere to the "Guidelines for the Export of Nuclear Material, Equipment and Technology", issued as document INFCIRC/254/Rev.10/Part 1, including its Annexes, and with the "Guidelines for Transfers of Nuclear-Related Dual-Use Equipment, Material, Software and Related Technology", issued as document INFCIRC/254/Rev.8/Part 2.
- 2. In the light of the request expressed in the note verbale, the text of the note verbale is attached hereto.



Permanent Mission of the Republic of Serbia to the OSCE and other International Organizations in Vienna

No2co2/2012 PS-0702/UN-I

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Serbia to the OSCE and other International Organizations in Vienna presents its compliments to the Director General of the IAEA, and has the honour to inform that, at its session held on 20th September 2012, the Government of the Republic of Serbia adopted the Decision to adhere to the Guidelines for the Export of Nuclear Material, Equipment and Technology, published as document INFCIRC/254/Rev.10/ Part 1, including its Annexes and the Guidelines for Transfers of Nuclear-related Dual Use Equipment, Materials, Software and Related Technology, published as document INFCIRC/254/Rev.8/Part 2, and to act in accordance with the Statement on Full-Scope Safeguards, adopted by the Adherents to the Nuclear Suppliers Guidelines.

By taking this Decision, together with the recent adoption of the National Action Plan for the implementation of UN Security Council Resolution 1540, the Republic of Serbia continues to contribute to the international cooperation in the field of non-proliferation of weapons of mass destruction. Future activities of the Republic of Serbia will focus on the further strengthening of overall capacity to combat existing threats and risks in this area.

The Government of the Republic of Serbia requests the Director General of the IAEA to circulate this Note Verbale to all Member States for their information.

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Serbia to the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Director General of the IAEA the assurances of its highest consideration

Vienna, 28 September 2012

H.E. Mr. Yukiya Amano Director General International Atomic Energy Agency

Vienna